
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *186
ANSWERED ON 12.12.2025


DRUGS SEIZED AT PORTS


*186. SMT. MALA ROY:

       Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

पȅन, पोत पįरवहन और जलमागŊ मंũी

(a) the details of total drugs seized at ports across the country during the last five years, port-wise and year-wise; and
(b) the types of drugs seized thereat?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) & (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (b) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *186 FOR 12.12.2025 RAISED BY SMT MALA ROY
REGARDING ‘DRUGS SEIZED AT PORTS’


(a) & (b) The details of drugs seizure along with type of drugs by all Drug Law Enforcement Agencies (DLEAs) at ports from 2020 to 2025 are given below:-


Sr.N
o

Year Port Name Agency
Seizure

Date
Drug

Quantity  (In
Kg)

1
202

0
JNPA, Mumbai,
Maharashtra

DRI 8.8.2020 Heroin 191

2

202
1

VOC Port,
Tuticorin, Tamil
Naidu

DRI 20.04.2021 Cocaine 303

3
JNPA, Mumbai,
Maharashtra

DRI 01.07.2021 Heroin 294

4
Adani Port, SEZ,
Mundra, Gujarat

DRI 19.09.2021 Heroin 2988

5
JNPA, Mumbai,
Maharashtra

DRI 05.10.2021 Heroin 25

6

202
2

CFS
Gandhidham,
Gujarat

DRI /
Gujarat

ATS
28.04.2022 Heroin 201

7
Pipavav Port,
Gujarat

DRI 29.04.2022 Heroin 90

8
CFS ,Raigarh,
Maharashtra

DRI 30.04.2022 Heroin 29

9
Adani Port, SEZ,
Mundra, Gujarat

DRI 26.05.2022 Cocaine 52

10
Adani Port, SEZ,
Mundra, Gujarat

Gujarat
ATS /

Customs
11.07.2022 Heroin 75

11
JNPA, Mumbai,
Maharashtra

Maharas
htra

Police
15.07.2022 Heroin 73

12
JNPA, Mumbai,
Maharashtra

Delhi
Police

04.09.2022 Heroin 345

13

Syama Prasad
Mookerjee Port,
Kolkata, West
Bengal

DRI /
Gujarat

ATS
10.09.2022 Heroin 39

14
JNPA, Mumbai,
Maharashtra

DRI 01.10.2022

Metham
phetamin

e
198

Cocaine 9


15
JNPA, Mumbai,
Maharashtra

DRI 07.10.2022 Cocaine 50

16
202

3

AV Joshi CFS,
Gandidham,
Kachchh, Gujarat

DRI 8.8.2023 Cocaine 1

17

202
4


CFS, Mundra,
Gujarat

Customs 28.07.2024
Tramado
l Tablets

68,78,000 (In
Nos)

18
CFS, Mundra,
Gujarat

Customs 13.09.2024
Tramado
l Tablets

25,41,000 (in
Nos)

19 CFS, Kolkata Customs 28.10.2024
Tramado

l
Injection

1000 (no.)

2025

Seizure NIL in r/o NCB and other DLEAS as per Form-F Database


SOURCE: Form-F database (As reported to this Ministry)

*Provisional data

 *****

